

Nos. 01-7260, 04-3886

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

JALIL ABDUL MUNTAQIM, a/k/a ANTHONY BOTTOM, JOSEPH HAYDEN, on behalf of himself and all individuals similarly situated; LUMUMBA AKINWOLE-BANDELLE, WILSON ANDINO, GINA ARIAS, WANDA BEST-DEVEAUX, CARLOS BRISTOL, AUGUSTINE CARMONA, DAVID GALARZA, KIMALEE GARNER, MARK GRAHAM, KERAN HOLMES, III, CHAUJUANTHEYIA LOCHARD, STEVEN MANGUAL, JAMEL MASSEY, STEPHEN RAMON, NILDA RIVERA, MARIO ROMERO, JESSICA SANCLEMENTE, PAUL SATTERFIELD and BARBARA SCOTT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON CONSOLIDATED APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTS
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK AND THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

SHELDON T. BRADSHAW
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

CYNTHIA M. McKNIGHT
DAVID FLYNN
DAVID WHITE
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

v.

PHILLIP COOMBE; ANTHONY ANNUCCI, LOUIS F. MANN, GEORGE PATAKI,
Governor of the State of New York; CAROL BERMAN, Chairperson, New York Board of
Elections; GLENN S. GOORD, Commissioner of New York State Department of
Correctional Services,

Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT:	
I SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO NEW YORK ELECTION LAW § 5-106(2)	7
<i>A. Because The Constitution Does Not Require That Felons Be Given The Right To Vote, They Are Not Within The Class Of Voters Covered By Section 2 Of The Voting Right Act</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>B. Congress Did Not Intend The Voting Rights Act To Apply To Laws Such As New York Election Law § 5-106(2)</i>	<i>11</i>
1. <i>VRA Legislative History</i>	<i>11</i>
2. <i>Subsequently Enacted Provisions</i>	<i>13</i>
II EXTENDING THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT TO REACH NEW YORK’S FELON DISENFRANCHISEMENT LAW, WHICH WAS NOT ENACTED WITH AN INVIDIOUS, RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE, RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III THE CLEAR STATEMENT RULE PRECLUDES APPLICATION OF SECTION 2 TO NEW YORK ELECTION LAW § 5-106(2)	25
<i>A. Applying Section 2 To New York Election Law § 5-106(2) Would Seriously Disrupt The Balance Of Federal-State Relations</i>	<i>26</i>
<i>B. The VRA Does Not Contain An Unmistakably Clear Statement That Congress Intended Section 2 To Prohibit States From Denying Felons The Vote And Its Legislative History Clearly Indicates That Congress Did Not Intend Section 2 To Apply To Such Laws</i>	<i>31</i>
IV A STATISTICAL DISPARITY ALONE, PARTICULARLY IN AN AREA EXTERNAL TO VOTING, CANNOT ESTABLISH VOTE DENIAL ON ACCOUNT OF RACE AS SECTION 2 REQUIRES	33
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	25
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996) (per curiam) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	17, 19, 21
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	28
<i>Brooks v. Miller</i> , 158 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16-17, 22
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	16, 35
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	23
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	43
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg.</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	24
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied 125 S. Ct. 2004	40
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	17
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	19, 21

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	25-26, 31
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Hite v. Leeke</i> , 564 F.2d 670 (1977)	30
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	10, 18, 21
<i>In re Wilkinson</i> , 137 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	32
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 353 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003), vacated 377 F.3d 1163 (2004) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	28
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	11, 22
<i>Mallory v. Eyrich</i> , 839 F.2d 275 (6th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973)	43
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	30
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	24
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 125 S. Ct. 480 (2004)	4
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 385 F.3d 793 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 480 (2004)	4
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>NAACP v. Hampton County Election Comm’n</i> , 470 U.S. 166 (1985)	2
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	16-17, 19
<i>New York State Democratic Party v. Lomenzo</i> , 460 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	38
<i>Nixon v. Kent County</i> , 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	36
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	18-19, 27, 43
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of the City Comm’rs</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994)	40
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	25
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	30
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	24
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972)	26
<i>Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	40

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Smith v. Salt River</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997)	40, 43
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	22, 34
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	26
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1978 (2004)	18, 19
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	30
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	25-26, 28
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm 'n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	22, 28
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	16
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986)	40
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	37

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	8
----------------------------------	---

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 5	16
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	8, 34
U.S. Const. Amend. XV, § 2	16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIX	8
U.S. Const. Amend. XXI	24
U.S. Const. Amend. XXVI	8
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1	26
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106	3, 32
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 1343	2
42 U.S.C. 15483(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I)	14
42 U.S.C. 1973	16, 14
42 U.S.C. 1973(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973(b)	35
42 U.S.C. 1973(b)(4)	35

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(g)	13-14
42 U.S.C. 1973gg-6(g)(3)	13
42 U.S.C. 1973j(d)	1
42 U.S.C. 1981	10
42 U.S.C. 1983	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	PAGE
Civic Participation and Rehabilitation Act, H.R. 259, 108th Cong. (2003)	14
Ex-Offenders Voting Rights Act of 2003, H.R. 1433, 108th Cong. (2003)	14
Ex-Offenders Voting Rights Act of 2005, H.R. 663, 109th Cong. (2005)	14
Count Every Vote Act of 2005, S.R. 450, 109th Cong. (2005)	14
111 Cong. Rec. S8366 (1965)	12
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	12
S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 3 (1965)	12
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	37, 39
S. Rep. No. 797, p. 802	14

MISCELLANEOUS:

Developments in the Law – The Law of Prisons,
115 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2002) 20

Human Rights Watch, The Sentencing Project, *Losing the Vote*, at 9 (Oct. 1998),
available at <http://sentencingproject.org/pdfs/9080.pdf> 41

United States Department of Commerce, *A Nation Online: How Americans Are
Expanding Their Use of the Internet*, at 11-21, (Feb. 2002), available at
www.ntia.doc.gov/opadhome/digitalnation 41

United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Current Population
Survey, *Employment and Earnings* (Jan. 2005), available at
www.bls.gov/cps/cpsa2004.pdf (Tables, 10, 44) 42
